

Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93 of 18 January 1993 on  
common rules for the allocation of slots at Community airports

*Article 15*

**Entry into force**

This Regulation shall enter into force on the thirtieth day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Communities*.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- title words substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 5](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 21](#)
- Art. 2(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 7\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(n) and semi-colon inserted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(n) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/368 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 10\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(2a) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 15\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 15\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)(e) and semi-colon inserted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)(f) inserted by [S.I. 2022/368 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1133 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/325 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10a(3a) inserted by [S.I. 2022/822 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10a(3c) inserted by [S.I. 2023/325 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10a(3d) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1133 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10aa inserted by [2021 c. 12 s. 12\(2\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1a) inserted by [2021 c. 12 s. 12\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(c) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/368 reg. 2\(4\)](#)